
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Thursday, 26 August 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Thursday, 9 September 2021 at 2.00 

pm. 
 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Norman MacRae MBE (Chairman), Councillor Steve Good (Vice-Chair),  

Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor David Jackson and Councillor Geoff Saul 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 2 July 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

5.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Review (Pages 5 - 248) 

Purpose 

To provide the Sub-Committee with an opportunity to review the Draft Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and to seek approval. 

Recommendations 

a) That the Sub-Committee considers the revised Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Licensing Policy in ‘Annex A’; and 

b) subject to any further amendments approves the document to come into effect 

from 1 October 2021.  

 

6.   Business and Planning Act 2020 - Extension to Pavement Licensing Regime (Pages 249 - 

266) 

Purpose 

The report details the extension of the current regime and the review to the current 

Policy and provides the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee with a draft document 

for approval. 

 

Recommendations 

a) That the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee considers the draft Policy at 

Annex A;  

b) That, subject to any further amendments, approves the draft Policy; and 

c) Approves the fee charged for 2021/22. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 

Held in Committee Room 2, Council Offices, Woodgreen at 10.00 am on Friday, 2 July 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Norman MacRae MBE (Chairman), Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor 

David Jackson and Councillor Geoff Saul 

Officers:  Michelle Bignell (Service Leader (Licensing)), Susan Gargett (Interim Head of Legal 

Services) and Andrea Thomas (ERS Officer, Professional Services)  

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Steve Good. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4 Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED: That, in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 

paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

were excluded from the meeting for the remaining item of business. 

5 Review of a Dual Drivers Licence  

The Sub-Committee received a report from the Group Manager of Residents’ Services which 

asked them to review a Dual Driver’s licence, held by an existing West Oxfordshire District 

Council licence holder. 

Members were required to determine whether or not they deemed the individual to be a ‘fit 

and proper’ person to hold said licence, in light of the information contained in the report. 

The Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support), Mrs Bignell, outlined the report which 

advised that the driver had been licenced with the authority since 2011.  During that time, 

officers had received one complaint about him in 2019 regarding his proficiency in English.   

Mrs Bignell explained that all licensed drivers and new applicants had to complete Safeguarding 

and Disability Awareness Training every three years.  This was also a requirement of the West 

Oxfordshire District Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy which 

formed part of the conditions of the driver licence. 

 

The driver’s safeguarding training expired in 2020, however, the Council had decided to 

extend this to 31 March 2021 due to the pandemic. 

Due to the fact that the driver’s proficiency in English was poor, and he had to be 

accompanied to his safeguarding training session in 2017.  However, Oxfordshire County 

Council was not permitting this now due to Covid-19 restrictions meaning that the driver 

could not pass the examination and fulfil the mandatory requirement.  

Mrs Bignell outlined the options available to the panel, as detailed at section 5 and signposted 

Members to the written submission from the driver, attached as Annex A to the report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 

02/July2021 

The driver, his representative and the officers present were introduced. 

The Chairman, Councillor MacRae clarified that none of the Members had any questions for 

the officer and then proceeded to ask the driver a number of questions regarding his current 

working situation. 

The driver’s representative explained that his client’s family had suffered a number of 

bereavements over the last 12 months, resulting in him travelling to, and staying in, Pakistan 

for four months.  On his return he had continued to work as a taxi driver in West 

Oxfordshire.  He advised that his client had undertaken Safeguarding training previously but 

had been unable to do the refresher training because the County Council were not allowing 

interpreters or assistants to provide support, due to Covid restrictions. 

Following a question from Councillor Fenton, officers advised that it was not known when the 

County Council were likely to remove the restriction and they had not been advised that it 

would change on 19 July 2021 when other restrictions were potentially due to be lifted. 

Councillor Saul addressed the driver in order to ascertain how he currently communicated 

with his passengers and heard the circumstances surrounding the previous complaint received 

in 2019.  The driver’s representative also provided some background to the complaint which 

had occurred during the Charlbury Festival. 

In response to a question from Councillor MacRae, the driver explained that he was not able 

to undertake the Safeguarding test because the County would not allow him to have an 

assistant present.  However, he requested that an exception be made to enable him to 

continue working and provide for his and his brothers’ family.  His representative reiterated 

that he would complete the Safeguarding course as soon as he could and reminded the Panel 

that he had completed the training previously and was aware of the rules. 

In summing up, the driver’s representative reiterated the request to allow his client to 

continue working and reminded them that no further complaints had been received in the past 

ten years. 

The Sub-Committee then withdrew to determine the application and, having considered the 

report and the evidence given by the applicant, the Sub-Committee:- 

 

Resolved that the hearing be adjourned for three months to enable the Safeguarding test to be 

completed.  If the training was not completed by 1 October 2021, the licence would be 

suspended. 

 

The Chairman reiterated to the driver that it was, therefore, in his best interests to make 

every effort to take the Safeguarding test as soon as possible. 

 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 10.38 am 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee: 

Thursday 9 September 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 5 

Subject Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Review 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Councillor Norman MacRae, Cabinet Member for Environment 

Email: norman.macrae@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Michelle Bignell, Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) 

Tel:  01285 623000  Email: michelle.bignell@publicagroup.uk 

Summary To provide the Sub-Committee with an opportunity to review the Draft 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and to seek approval   

Annexes Annex A – Draft West Oxfordshire District Council’s current Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  

Annex B – Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 

Standards 

Annex C – Copy of Oxfordshire’s Joint Operating Framework (JOF) 

Annex D – Table showing a comparison between current requirements  and 

the proposed requirements to ensure that the District meets the 

requirements from the DfT Statutory Standards 

Annex E – Draft Conviction policy, enforcements and complaints policy and 

table of delegations 

Annex F – the Council’s current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy (April 2018) 

Annex G – Institute of Licensing’s Guide to determining suitability of 

applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades 

Annex H – Copy of consultation responses and Officer appraisal 

Recommendations a) That the Sub-Committee considers the revised Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Licensing Policy in ‘Annex A’; and 

b) subject to any further amendments approves the document to 
come into effect from 1 October 2021. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. A Vibrant District Economy 

1.2. Strong Local Communities 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Key Decision 1.3. N/A 

Exempt 1.4. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 
1.5. 12 week consultation with various bodies as detailed in this report 

Page 6



1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. In July 2020, the Department for Transport (DfT) published updated guidance for local 

councils on their approach to their taxi/private hire licensing function. The Statutory Taxi 

and Private Hire Vehicle Standards guidance is attached at Annex B.  

1.2. The DfT recommended that Licensing Authorities should have reviewed their current 

policies against the document by January 2021 and have a plan to implement the Standards.   

1.3. The DfT Standards raises the Council’s standards even higher and focusses on the 

safeguarding of travelling passengers including children and vulnerable individuals who are 

over 18 from harm when using these services. 

2. MAIN POINTS  

Joint approach 

2.1. West Oxfordshire District Council’s licensing team already works closely with the other 

licensing authorities in Oxfordshire and are fully committed to the Joint Operating 

Framework (JOF).  This framework was introduced following several safeguarding cases 

across the Country and in Oxford (‘Bullfinch’).  A copy is attached at Annex C. 

2.2. The JOF ensures that we already meet the majority of the DfT Standards. 

2.3. The standards which are missing are covered in the comparison table in Annex D.  This is 

accompanied by an updated criminal conviction policy, enforcement complaints policy and 

table of delegations at Annex E. 

2.4. A copy of our current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy is attached at 

Annex F. 

Diabetics 

2.5. The County Licensing Officers Group has been working closely with Oxford Health NHS 

Foundation Trust to agree a robust procedure for any drivers with diabetes managed by 

insulin, a sulphonylurea or a glinide to undergo an annual medical by a diabetes specialist. 

2.6. Diabetes controlled by these drugs poses a significant risk and requires satisfactory 

monitoring to ensure that there is no risk to public safety. 

Convictions Policy 

2.7. Following discussions with other licensing professionals across the Country, it is felt that 

the assessment of previous convictions in the DfT document is too grey and would not 

offer adequate guidance to Members, applicants and licence holders when faced with an 

application or review of a licence due to convictions. 

2.8. The draft convictions policy included in Annex E has taken the proposed standards in the 

DfT document, the Institute of Licensing’s ‘Guidance on determining suitability of applicants 

and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades’ (copy attached at Annex G) and West 

Oxfordshire’s current policy and drafted a widespread document so that Members have 

extensive guidance to make decisions.  It also lays out clear guidelines to licence holders 

and applicants and minimises the risk of deviating from the policy and facing appeals. 

Consultation 

2.9. The Sub-Committee determined to commence a consultation on the proposed standards at 

its meeting in March 2021. 

2.10. A 12 week consultation has been carried out with the following parties: 

 All current licence holders (drivers, operators and vehicles) 

 Ward members 

Page 7



 Town/Parish Councils 

 Trade customers 

 Trade associations 

 

2.11. A copy of all responses is attached at Annex H.  

2.12. Following an appraisal of the comments, it was felt that no amendments were considered 

necessary. 

2.13. The current policy has been updated to reflect these changes.  This document will b
[...]
 

LETTER TO DRIVER ADVISING THEM 
THAT PARKING IN A PROMINENT 
POSITION IS ‘PLYING FOR HIRE’ 

PARKED IN PROMINENT POSITION 
OR ‘AT VEHICLE’ BOOKING 

REPEAT OFFENCES – PACE 
INTERVIEW,  LOCAL AREA 

PROSECUTES AND INFORMS 
LICENSING AUTHORITY, IF OoT 

ON CONVICTION, IF OoT, LOCAL AREA INFORMS 
LICENSING AUTHORITY WHO APPLY POINTS 

AND REFER TO SUB-COMMITTEE 

JOB RECORDS OBTAINED FROM 
OPERATOR AND VEHICLE DETAILS 

FROM LICENSING AUTHORITY, IF OoT 

JOB RECORDS OBTAINED FROM 
OPERATOR AND VEHICLE DETAILS 

FROM LICENSING AUTHORITY, IF OoT 

PACE INTERVIEW,  LOCAL AREA 
PROSECUTES AND INFORMS LICENSING 

AUTHORITY, IF OoT 

Page 140



  

Consultation on revised Standards for Licensing Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Drivers and Operators in West 

Oxfordshire 2021 

Table showing a comparison between West Oxfordshire District Councils 

current Hackney Carriage (taxi) and Private Hire Licensing Policy and the 

proposed requirements to ensure that the District meets the requirements 

from the DfT Statutory Standards 

 Topic Current Proposal Impact on licence 
holders 
 

1 Delegations for 
Decisions 

The Service Leader is 
delegated to make all 
decisions on new 
applications and can 
suspend/revoke 
licences with immediate 
effect in consultation 
with the Chair of 
Licensing Committee. 
Reviews of licences and 
revocation of licences 
are dealt with by the 
Miscellaneous Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 

Licensing Officers to be 

delegated to make all 

decisions on new 

applications except where 

there are relevant 

convictions. Officers to be 

able to suspend and revoke 

with immediate effect. A 

Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-

Committee will consider new 

applications with relevant 

convictions (except minor 

motoring convictions) and 

will  continue to review 

existing licences where 

relevant 

New applicants with relevant 
convictions will be able to 
present their case to a 
Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-
Committee. Officers will be 
able to
[...]
  

  

Revocation of driver’s licence (public 
safety, immigration)  

Cases where referral for 
determination required  

Cases where immediate 
effect required  

Application for vehicle licence    All cases  

Suspension of vehicle licence (public 
safety)  

  All cases with a 
reasonable cause  

Revocation of vehicle licence (public 
safety)  

Cases where referral for 
determination required  

Cases where immediate 
effect required  

Application for operator’s licence    All cases  

Application for operator’s licence, 
with relevant convictions  

All cases where referral 
for determination 
required  

  

Suspension of operator’s licence 
(public safety)  

All cases where referral 
for determination 
required  

  

Revocation of operator’s licence 
(public safety)  

Cases where referral for 
determination required  

Cases where immediate 
effect required  

Assistance dogs in taxis:  
exemption certificate request forms  

  All cases  

Decision on whether a complaint is 
irrelevant, frivolous, vexatious, etc.  

  All cases  

Page 158



 

 
 

 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire
Licensing Policy
April 2018

www.westoxon.gov.ukPage 161



Contents

Page

General Page

Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

Objectives  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

Future Amendments to Policy and Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

General Differences between Hackney Carriages and Private Hire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-2

Maximum Number of Passengers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
[...]
uthoritative guidelines to licensing authorities as to how they ought to 

approach their important task of making determinations about the safety and suitability of drivers and 

operators. 

While, of course, licensing is a local function, it seems absurd that precisely the same conduct might result 

in a short period without a licence in one district, and a much longer period in a neighbouring district.  If 

a driver is suitable in district A, they are surely suitable in district B, and vice versa.  If, as is hoped, this 

guidance becomes widely adopted, this will result in a degree of national uniformity, which serves the 

public  interest  in  consistency,  certainty  and  confidence  in  the  system of  licensing.    Adherence  to  the 

guidance may also provide protection to licensing authorities on appeal.  

The guidance is therefore commended to licensing authorities.  It is hoped that, in due course, it will sit 

at the elbow of every councillor and officer working in taxi licensing.  

Philip Kolvin QC 

Cornerstone Barristers 

April 2018  

Page 219



 
Guidance on determining the suitabil i ty of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private 

hire trades 

3 | P a g e  
Guidance on Suitabi l ity 260418 

Chapter 1: Introduction 

 

1.1 This guidance has been produced by the Institute of Licensing working in partnership with 

the Local Government Association (LGA), Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) and the National 

Association  of  Licensing  and  Enforcement  Officers  (NALEO),  following  widespread 

consultation.  We are grateful to all three organisations for their contributions.  This guidance 

is formally endorsed by all of those organisations. 

  

1.2 The overriding aim of any Licensing Authority when carrying out its functions relating to the 

licensing of Hackney or Private Hire Drivers, Vehicle Proprietors and Operators, must be the 

protection of the public and others who use (or can be affected by) Hackney Carriage a
[...]
esponded to the initial fact‐finding survey and the 

subsequent consultation on the draft guidance. 

Page 243



The Local Government Association (LGA) is the national voice of local government. 
www.local.gov.uk

The Institute of Licensing (IoL) is the professional body for licensing practitioners across the UK. 
www.instituteoflicensing.org

Lawyers in Local Government (LLG). www.lawyersinlocalgovernment.org

National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO). www.naleo.org.uk

Institute of Licensing
Egerton House
2 Tower Road
Birkenhead
CH41 1FN
T: 0151 650 6984
E: info@instituteoflicensing.org

Page 244



Annex H – West Oxfordshire District Council Consultation responses 

Joint enforcement Officer Appraisal 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

NA N/A 

Yes N/A 

 
N/A 

 

Delegations for decisions  Officer Appraisal 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

Me N/A 

Yes N/A 

No issues N/A 

 

Frequency of DBS Checks (every 6 months)  Officer Appraisal 

No issues, as DBS is on update it makes little 
difference but agreed it may help to flag information 
quicker 

N/A 

 
N/A 

Yes and have signed up for automatic renewal N/A 

Yes N/A 

No change with subscription - no issues N/A 

 

Time period to report arrests, charges and 
offences (48 hours)  

Officer Appraisal 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

NA as all my customers are high end law abiding 
citizens 

This is regarding the driver not the passengers 

No N/A 

Just needs to be clear if its for charge or conviction 
of each offence - time period not an issue 

Policy is clear 

 

How to complain signage  Officer Appraisal 

Is further signage really necessary?.. personally I like 
to keep my cars very professional, whilst we abide 
with the current stickers I would hate to think that the 
cars with have more signs. Where would signs need 
to be placed?.. currently they are in the front window, 
but not really noticeable for rear seat passengers, 
Could WODC not think more digitally?  

Signage would be in a prominent position.  We 
could 
[...]
e and be on the road 
then the private hire license should not be revoked, 
the assessment after 6 points sounds a good idea 

The position is one of trust and should set a 
high standard 

 

CCTV 

Should CCTV should be made mandatory at a later date 

Yes 

 

No 

No 

No 

 

Please provide any evidence you may have to support your view on CCTV being mandatory 

I do think it should be mandatory, however this would come at a sizeable cost, we have 12/13 
vehicles privately own by us and this would be an expensive exercise. Would the council have 
approved installers that would be able to negotiate a sensible rate for installation?.. If this suggestion 
was to be mandatory, would the council have a grace period perhaps starting with new licenses 
being granted and rolling out over a period of a few years? 

 

 

Taking away discretion and privacy from customers. Possibility of footage being used against 
customers (blackmail etc) .Big no from me. 

I would be against this as most passengers have private confidential telephone or laptops in the car 
that they would not want recorded.  

 

Separate consultation response regarding CCTV:   

‘My Client base is very niche, it consists of A-List Celebrities, Elite Famous Sports People 

and some of the Worlds most wealthy business people. 

I have signed a non disclosure agreement with a number of my VIP Clients. 

None of Clients would allow a recording CCTV system in my vehicles’. 

 

Officer Appraisal regarding CCTV 

This was a general question to ‘test the water’.  A full study will be conducted at a later date. 

 

Page 248



 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee:  

Thursday 9th September 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 6 

Subject BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 – EXTENSION TO PAVEMENT 

LICENSING REGIME 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Councillor Norman MacRae, Cabinet Member for Environment 

Email: norman.macrae@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Michelle Bignell, Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) 

Tel:  01285 623000  Email: michelle.bignell@publicagroup.uk 

Summary The report details the extension of the current regime and the review to the 

current Policy and provides the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee with 

a draft document for approval. 

Annexes Annex A – Copy of draft Pavement Licensing Policy 

Recommendations a) That the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee considers the draft 

Policy at Annex A;  

b) That, subject to any further amendments, approves the draft Policy; and 

c) Approves the fee charged for 2021/22. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. A Vibrant District Economy 

1.2. Strong Local Communities 

Key Decision 1.3. N/A 

Exempt 1.4. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

West Oxfordshire District Council Pavement Licensing Working Group – 

August  2021 

Page 249

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Business and Planning Act 2020 (“the Act’’) was introduced in 2020 to support various 

business sectors including hospitality.  This Act included numerous temporary relaxations 

to existing legislations including the introduction of the Pavement Licensing regime which 

permitted businesses to apply to the Local Authority for a licence to use outside space to 

extend the trading area available for consumption of food and drink during the pandemic. 

1.2. These powers were in place until 30th September 2021. 

1.3. The Pavement Licensing regime has now been extended until 30th September 2022 under the 

Business and Planning Act 2020 (Pavement Licence) (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 

2021. 

1.4. West Oxfordshire District Council has issued a total of 20 licences across the District. 

2. MAIN POINTS  

  
Draft Policy Document 

2.1. There have been no major changes to the draft policy at Annex A.  The only changes made 

are: 

 Updated dates to reflect the extension of the Act 

 Information for existing licence holders and h
[...]
n (5) are-  

a) preventing traffic, other than vehicular traffic, from— 

i. entering the relevant highway at a place where such traffic could otherwise enter it 

(ignoring any pedestrian planning order or traffic order made in relation to the 
highway), 

ii. passing along the relevant highway, or 

iii. having normal access to premises adjoining the relevant highway, 

b) preventing any use of vehicles which is permitted by a pedestrian planning order or 

which is not prohibited by a traffic order, 

c) preventing statutory undertakers having access to any apparatus of theirs under, in, on 

or over the highway, or 

d) preventing the operator of an electronic communications code network having access 

to any electronic communications apparatus kept installed for the purposes of that 

network under, in, on or over the highway. 

 

Smoke-free seating condition: 

 

Section 5(6) 

 

A “smoke-free seating condition” is a condition that, where the furniture to be put on the 

relevant highway consists of seating for use by persons for the purpose of consuming food or 

drink, the licence-holder must make reasonable provision for seating where smoking is not 

permitted. 

 

Page 265



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Review
	Annex A - Draft West Oxfordshire District Council’s current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Annex B - Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards
	Contents
	Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
	1. Introduction   
	2.Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private HireVehicle Standards
	3.Administering the Licensing Regime
	4. Gathering and Sharing Information 
	5. Decision Making 
	6. Driver Licensing 
	7. Vehicle Licensing  
	8. Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing 
	9. Enforcing the Licensing Regime 
	Annex – Assessment of Previous Convictions 
	Annex – Disclosure and Barring Service information 
	Annex – CCTV Guidance 
	Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers 


	Annex C – Copy of Oxfordshire’s Joint Operating Framework (JOF)
	Annex D – Table showing a comparison between current requirements  and the proposed requirements to ensure that the District meets the requirements from the DfT Statutory Standards
	Annex E – Draft Conviction policy, enforcements and complaints policy and table of delegations
	Annex F – the Council’s current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (April 2018)
	Annex G – Institute of Licensing’s Guide to determining suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades
	Front and Back Cover - A4 Guidelines of applicant suitability.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418 ONLINE PDF.pdf
	Front Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418.pdf
	Back Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf


	Annex H – Copy of consultation responses and Officer appraisal

	6 Business and Planning Act 2020 - Extension to Pavement Licensing Regime
	Pavement Licensing Policy 2021 - draft






Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 9 September 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Norman MacRae MBE (Chairman), Councillor Steve Good (Vice-

Chair), Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor David Jackson and Councillor Geoff Saul 

Officers:  Michelle Bignell (Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support)), Andrea Thomas 

(ERS Officer, Professional Services) and Adrienne Frazer (Strategic Support Officer) 

6 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

7 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

No apologies for absence were received. 

8 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

9 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

10 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Review  

Members considered the report from the Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) 

which asked them to review, and if appropriate approve, the Draft Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing Policy which it was proposed would come into effect from 1 October 

2021.  A copy of the draft policy was attached as Annex A to the report. 

A number of background papers were also provided with the report including: 

Annex B – Department for Transport (DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards 

Annex C – Copy of Oxfordshire’s Joint Operating Framework (JOF) 

Annex D – Table showing a comparison between current requirements  and the proposed 

requirements to ensure that the District meets the requirements from the DfT Statutory 

Standards 

Annex E – Draft Conviction policy, enforcements and complaints policy and table of 

delegations 

Annex F – the Council’s current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (April 

2018) 

Annex G – Institute of Licensing’s Guide to determining suitability of applicants and licensees 

in the hackney and private hire trades 

Annex H – Copy of consultation responses and Officer appraisal 

The Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) explained that the policy had been 

finalised following a twelve week consultation period.  She informed the Committee that the 

consultation had received a small number of responses and the feedback received had been 

included in the final policy documents.  A copy of the responses received was attached as 

Annex H to the report. 



Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 

09/September2021 

 

The Chairman noted that the Council was ahead of many Local Authorities with its Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  He also brought to the Committee’s attention the 

work to introduce CCTV into private hire vehicles, which was ongoing. 

 

Councillors Good and Fenton asked how data protection was managed with regard to the 

CCTV initiative.  The Chairman advised that the response from the trade was generally 

positive.  The Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) informed the Committee that 

the Local Government Association (LGA) and the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) 

had provided guidance documents on this.  She added that the Council would need to 

complete a full data impact assessment and this was ongoing work for future implementation. 

 

Having considered the report and having received clarification from the officers present, the 

Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be adopted and the 

policy would come into effect from 1 October 2021. 

11 Business and Planning Act 2020 - Extension to Pavement Licensing Regime  

Members considered a report from the Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) on 

the extension of the current pavement licensing regime and the review of the existing policy.  

The report asked Members to, if appropriate, approve the draft policy and the proposed fee 

for licences during 2021/22. 

 

The Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) explained that the Business and Planning 

Act 2020 was introduced in 2020 by central Government to support local businesses during 
the Covid-19 pandemic, including hospitality.  The Act included numerous temporary 

relaxations to existing legislations including the introduction of the Pavement Licensing regime.  

She added that the Council had chosen to waive the fee for these licences last year, also to 

support local business.  She noted that the policy under consideration included a charge of 

£100.00 per pavement licence and highlighted that this was less than the actual cost of 

processing and issuing a licence.  

 

The Chairman noted that the policy had been successful throughout the majority of the 

District and Councillor Saul added that the policy had been hugely successful in Chipping 

Norton. 

 

Following questions from Councillor Fenton and Good, the officer clarified that the charge of 

£100.00 per licence was a flat fee and was capped at this amount by the legislation.  

Councillors felt that it was now reasonable to begin charging for the licenses and that the fee 

was appropriate. 

 

Having considered the report and the draft policy attached at Annex A, the Committee 

 



Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 

09/September2021 

RESOLVED  

 

a) that the draft Pavement Licensing Policy is approved; and 

a) the fee charged for 2021/22 is approved. 

 

The Chairman announced that the Service Leader (Licensing and Business Support) was leaving 

the Council in November 2021.  The Chairman thanked her for her tremendous work and 

wished her well for the future. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.08 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


